

APPEAL NO. 24-142
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PAM POE, by and through her parents and next friends Penny and Peter Poe, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, in official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Idaho, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
Case No. 1:23-cv-00269-BLW

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF RULE 27-3 EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
STAY PENDING APPEAL (RELIEF REQUESTED BY FEB. 1, 2024)**

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ALAN HURST
SOLICITOR GENERAL

JOSHUA N. TURNER
CHIEF OF
CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION AND POLICY

JAMES E. M. CRAIG
Chief, Civil Litigation and
Constitutional Defense
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY
GENERAL
700 W. Jefferson St.,
Suite 210
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 334-2400
alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov
josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov
james.craig@ag.idaho.gov

JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS
HENRY W. FRAMPTON, IV
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org
hframpton@ADFlegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH
LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW,
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
lwilson@ADFlegal.org

DAVID H. THOMPSON
BRIAN W. BARNES
JOHN D. RAMER
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.
com
bbarnes@cooperkirk.com
jrager@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Idaho Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits. 2

 A. The VCPA satisfies rational basis review..... 2

 B. The VCPA satisfies intermediate scrutiny..... 5

 C. The VCPA does not violate due process..... 8

II. The Equities Favor Idaho. 9

III. The Injunction Is Overbroad. 9

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	9
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 874 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	3, 4
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Dunagin v. City of Oxford</i> , 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i> , 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	4, 5, 6
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	3
<i>Get Outdoors II, LLC v. City of San Diego</i> , 506 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Association v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	2

<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	2
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>L.W. by & through Williams v. Skremetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)	6
<i>M.H. v. Jeppesen</i> , 2023 WL 4080542 (D. Idaho June 20, 2023)	3
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	2
<i>Menora v. Illinois High School Association</i> , 683 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	4
<i>National Association for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Board of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	2
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	5
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	5
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	2, 8
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	8

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)2

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 2016
